
Page 585 574

Council Chamber
August 6th 1855

The Council met at 2 O'clock P.M. The Mayor and all mem-

bers present except Mr. Horn.

The City Treasurers quarterly report was received, and as follows.

School Fund
School Fund on hand $4099.67
Reed of C©unty Awlitor 3203.42
Reed on Delinquent list 26.67 $7329.76
School Orders redeemed 246.80 $7082.96

July 2, 1855
Aug. 6, "

General Fund
July 2 Cash & Notes in Treasury $882.69
Augst6 Reed of Market Master 15.24
" " Reed License 87.00
« * "on Delinquent list 96.55 1081.28

Orders redeemed
Iimterest on same
License refunded

661.77
2.25
7.50

Amt of warrents issued from May 1st to July 31

671.52
409 . 76
8106.53 7696.77

On Motion the report was refered to the Mayor and Clerk for ex-
amination.

Street Commissioners Report and accounts allowed
John Ferriter 19 days work at 1.25 per day $23.75
John Kelley 5 11 R H H II fi 3.75
Michael 'Connel 17 N B II fl 21.25
Charles Nutinier 10 fl B B B B ti 12.50
Mike Callehan 14 B H B B B H 1.87
Edward Castlo l| » 1.87
Pat OHarren 7 8.75
Hugh Slaven 15 18.75
Muirson & Hlght 59 loads of stone 25 9.75
Dennis Qulnlin hawling 3.95
Pat Conghlia 11 days work 13.75
Daniel Connel 11 13.75
Thomas Ferriter 11J H with carts 35.87
William Willard 40 loads of stone at 30 12.00
Wm.Sonnefield 4| days hawling 11.25
Philip Socks 5 p work at 1.25 6.25

199.06

Page 584
Amt brt fwd 199.06

Henry Stumph 5 days work at 1.25 6.25
Thomas OConner 16 20.00
Thomas Clark 5£" 6.87



•



Page 584 575

Michael 'Conner 5h days work at 1.25 6.87
Thomas Spillane 5# 6.8?
Michael 'Conner 5j n with carts 20.62
Thomas Spillane 5 6.25

Do Do. 5 H with carts 6.25
Mathew Smock two pumps 26.60
Cyrus Obetz to Paving gutter 79.00
Chris Wysong to Gravil 20.00
Hugh Slaven to Hawllng with team 15 days 45.00
Pady Morarty 15 days work a$ 1.25 18.75
James Grifin 12 H " 15.00
F.W.Morris to diging well 33 ft deep at 50^

per foot at cistern on Noble st. 16.50
Circle for same 1.00
To diging well 18 ft deep at corner of
Tennessee & Vermont Sts at 40^ 7.20
Circle for same 1.00
Platforme 1.50
To diging well at corner of Georgia
& Meridian St. 15£ feet 6.20
Circle 1.00
To hauling brick 1.50
To half days work .62
Platform for well 1.50 521.41

I.B.Fitler Street Commissioner

City Engineers Report
To the Common Council of Indianapolis

the addition to the Western Engine House is finished according
to the specifications, by Mr.Karns the contractor. The cistern
on the corner of Wood & New Jersey Streets is finished by Mr.
Scho field the contractor and contains 462 barrels. Also the cis-
tern on corner of Tennessee and Vermont Streets and contains
420 barrels also the cistern on the corner of Noble and Georgia
Streets is finished by Mr. Obetz the contractor, and contains
501 barrels.

The estimate cost of constructing a stone wall along Pogues
Run between Virginia Avenue and Alabama Street for protection of
the Streets and gutter is $188. I have advertised for the grading
and graveling of Meridian Street from Circle Street to the Do-
nation Line Also New York Street between Tennessee street and
the alley West of California Street, and for grading Vermont
Street between Delaware and New Jersey Streets and also &r the
8 crossings of Washington Street





page 585 676

and have received the bids which are herewith presented. The
side walk on Michigan Street between Illinois and Tennessee is
finished by Mr. Jones the contractor. A.B.Condit

City Engineer

The following bids were presented for the construction of the
eight crossings. John B. Sturaph proposed to do the work and fur-
nish stone & holders for $90 each crossing.
Murison & Hight proposed to complete the 8 crossings $1.90j^ per
lenial foot
Scott & Kicholson " n lay the crossings at $105.00 each

crossing.
Jeremiah Shea n construct the crossings for $162.50

each crossing

Mr. Jones moved that the bids be laid on the table.
Prevailed.

The bids for grading & graveling New York Street from Tennessee
St to the alley North of California St.
Was on Motion awarded to the lowest responsible bider.

The bids for grading and graveling Meridian Street from Circle
Street North to the Donation line was on Motion of Mr.Delzell
awarded to James Bayley at 15^ per cubic yard for grading & for
graveling 58^ per yard.

The bid for grading Vermont Street between Delaware and New Jer-
sey Streets was awarded to the lowest responsible bidder.

Sextons Report of the buriels of July
Whole No. of Interments 35
Brought from the country 8
Leaving in the City Limits 27

Beseases
Consumption
Flux

2
2

Drowne d 2
Cancer 1

Scrofula 1
From cut on the .foot 1
Summer complaint
Cramp

6
1

16
Infants 19

35
Adults 9

Under two years 26
John Moffitt Sexton





Page 586 577

C.W.Purcele Chief Fire Engineer reported that the Apparatus
belonging to the Fire Companys in good servicable order at
present.

Mr Dunlap Chairman of the Judiciary Committee presented the fol-
lowing Ordinance.

An Ordinance in relation to the Salary of the City Attorney.
Sec.l Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of India-
napolis. That the City Attorney shall receive for his services the
annual salary of (three hundred and fifty dollars) to be paid,
quarterly as other salaries are paid.
Sec. 2 This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from
and after the first day of May A. D. 1855.

Mr. Dunlap moved to fill up the blank with five hundred.
Did not prevail
Mr.Reid moved four hundred
Did not prevail
Mr.Sulgrove move three hundred and fifty
Which prevailed.
And on Motion the rules were suspended and read the third time and
Ordained by the following vote
Affirmative Messrs Boaz, Beck, Del zell, Dunlap, Douglass, Fuqua, Gray-
don, G-oode, Jones, Keeley,Mansur,Reid and Sulgrove
Negative None.

Also presented the following Ordinance

An Ordinance regulating the pay of the members of the Com-
mon Council of the City of Indianapolis.
Sec.l Be it Ordained by the Common Council of the City of In-
dianapolis, That from and after the first day of May 1855, each
member of the Common Council shall receive for his service as
such councilman dollars for every meeting of the Common
Council that he may attend, to be paid quarterly as other sal-
aries are paid.
Sec. 2. All Ordinances heretofore passed regulating the compen-
sation of councilmen are hereby repealed.
Sec. 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and
after ite passage.

Mr. Dunlap moved that the blank be filled with two dollars.
Did not prevail.
Mr. Jones moved it be filled with three dollars
Did not prevail.

Page 587

Mr.G-raydon moved that it be laid on the table.
Prevailed.





Page 587 578

Also an Ordinance to establish a police force in the City of
Indianapolis prescribing its duties and repealing all ordinances
heretofore passed on that subject.
On Motion the rules were suspended and read the third time, but
was not Ordained by the following vote.
Affirmative Messrs Delzell,Dunlap,Keeley and Reid
Negative Messrs Boaz, Beck, Douglass, Fuqua,Graydon, G-oode,Jones, Man-
sur and Sulgrove.

Mr.Delzell presented the following report from the City Attorney
To the Common Council

The undersigned to whom was refered the account of Abram
Bird, has had the same under consideration, and is of the opinion
that the Council should refund the amount paid by said Bird to
the City Treasurer on sale of Masonic Hall property, with 6 per
cent interest thereon from the date of such" payment. But he thinks
tfrat the Council are not bound to pay the charge made by Bird for
attorneys fees. The unaersigned is not aware of the time Bird
paid the said money to the treasurer, nor the amount paid by him,
but supposes the books of the Treasurer will show the amount.
Mr.Shortridge, late treasurer who made the sale ano received the
money, informed me and also testified on the trial that the money
was not paid by Bird until some considerable time after the sale
was made. Perhaps it would be better for the Chairman of the Com-
mittee on Accounts to consult Mr. Shortridge and ascertain the
exact ammount, and the precise date when the same was paid to
him by said Bird. The amount paid v;ill be taxed up with the taxes
since assessed against said Masonic Hall property.

Respectfully submitted,
Concured in N.B.Taylor, City Attorney

Mr. Sulgrove moved that the clerk be instructed to issue warrents
to said Abram Bird for the ammount paid by him on the Masonic
Hall Property with interest.
Prevailed Principal $342.99

Interest 26.50
Total 369.29

Page 588

Mr. Reid presented the following report.
The Committee on changing the Street in the seventh ward

Report, that they have examined the proposed change and consider
it advisable to have the change made. The following statement
in reference to the matter by the President of the Indiana Central
R.R.Co. is herewith submitted. J.B.E.Reid )

Samuel Beck ( Committee
William Boaz)



.



Page 588 579

Office Indiana Central Railway Co.
Indianapolis August 2nd 1855

If the City Council of the City of Indianapolis will pass
an ordinance to vacate Maryland Street from Noble Street east to
the Corporation line The Indiana Central Railway Company will
convey or cause to be conveyed to said City for a Street thirty
feet in width off of the South end of the Lots fronting on Mary-
land Street betvreen those points if the property holders on the
South of said lot© will convey an additional thirty feet in
width so as to make a new street between Noble Street and the
corporation line East. And said Company will also grade said new
Street what is called a surface grade. It is understood that none
of the property holders whose property will front on such new
street wish any other kind ofagrade on the same. If however the
Council decline to vacate the Street for the supposed want of
power to do so if they will pass an Ordinance relecing the Com-
pany from liability for occupying it and from any supposed lia-
bility to construct a street along side of it between Noble Street
and the corporate line the Company will accept such ordinance in
lieu of one vacating such street and will perform on their part
the same as if the Ordinance vacated the Street.

John S. Newman, President.

Mr.Eeck moved
That the Judiciary Committee be instructed to draft

an Ordinance in relation to the matter.
Prevailed.

Mr.Eeck presented the following Petition
To the Honorable the Common Council of the City of In-

dianapolis .

The undersigned citizens of the City of Indianapolis , county of
Marion and State of Indiana and owners of the number of feet of
the property in Out Lot No 23 in said City annexed to our respec-
tive names fronting on Delaware Street, respectfully request your
Honorable body to caus the side walk fronting said Out Lot on said
Delaware Street to be graded and graveled according to the Laws
in such case provided, and also tto cause a proper side ditch to
be made along the same.

Page 589

Names of property owners in Out Lot No 23
Robert B.Duncan 88 ft. John Kelshaw 44
Christian Harmening 22 Ellis L.Aker 22
Lc-n Wurstburry 22 John McCollum 88
William Reeling 22



'



Page 589 580

The prayer granted and the Civil Engineer instructed to set grade
stakes and advertise for bids for the same.

Mr.Graydon presented the following petition
To the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Ind.

We the undersigned request that you grant the right of way to the
Lafayette and Indianapolis R.R.Co. for a switch on the East side
of their Road, and to cross Market Street and the first alley
South also the first alley North of said Market Street. Herewith
we hand you separate grants to the right of way by the owners of
Lots bordering on said Rail Road where said switch is wanted.
Edwards & Copeland owners of Lot 11 in Block 52
Hasselman & Vinton M B " 9 « 49
I.M.W.Langedale » 10 B 49

Praying you may grant our Petition we remain
August 1st 1855 Respectively your

Hasselman & Vinton
Pray of the petition granted.

Mr.Reid presented the following.
To the Honorable City Council of Indianapolis

We the undersigned owners of two thirds of the property on New Jer-
sey Street between Virginia Avenue and South Street, would peti-
tion your honorable body to have the same graded.

ft J.L.Reynolds 116
Mrs. Mary Cannon 100
T.S.Wilson 33^
J.M.Kemper 101
W.H. Carle 33%

The prayer of the petition granted and the Civil Engineer instructed
to set the grade stakes and advertise for bids on the same.

The following accounts presented and refered to the Committee on
Accounts.
To Allen Wilson for extra lumber on bridge over Pogues Run $31.15

Stewart & Bowen for Books & Stationary 12.12
Delzell & Tyler B Books 54.60

H W.H.Karns H additional improvements on W.L. En-
gine House 10.50

H Indianapolis Gas Light & Coke Co. for 455.14
Refered to the Committee & City Engineer

Page 590

The following accounts presented and allowed
To C.G. Berry for Printing #12.25
1 McCord & Wheatly for blocks to E & W Market Housel3.00
* A. C. Grooms for Books & Stationary 13.00
1 A.Turner for School Tax paid 1853 15.30 $53.25

Richard O'Neal 40
J.B.E.Reld 40
D.S.Toon 40
N.H.Turner 40
George W.Drum 40





Page 590

Captain of the Watch Report
W.J. H.Robinson Served 35 d
F. Wright 29£"
H.Davis 35 »

T.Atkinson 33 »

D.Dearinger 35
D.Anderson 35 «

A.Taff 29
A.S.Dale 34
B . Lobaugh 35 "

D.Hay 35 "

W.McClain 33§"
R.Pratt 34
H . Adams 28
George Owings n 35 "

J . M. Vanblaricum i 30

581

|52.50
44.25
52.50
49.50
52.50
52.50
43.50
51.00
52.50
52.50
50.25
51.00
42.00
52.50
52.50 $751.50

Arrests to August 6th 1855
For Intoxication 17
H Disturbing the Peace5
B Gaming 3
" Vice & Immorality 13

38
I. M. Vanblaricum Captain of Watch

On Motion the Cllrch was instructed to issue warrents for the
above service.

Mr.Mansur presented the following resignation.
The City Council of Indianapolis will please accept

this as my resignation of the appointment of Watchman of the
third Ward and much oblige. David Anderson
August 6th 1855
Accepted

Page 591

Mr.Sulgrove offered the following
Resolved

That the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis harti-
ly approve the efficient and prompt action of our City Watch in
repelling the assalt made upon them on the night of the 30th of
July, and we hereby pledge ourselves to sustain them in the dis-
charge of their duties and in the preservation of the peace and
good morals of the City.
Adopted by the following vote.
Affirmative Mes srs Boaz , Douglass , Fuqua, Graydon , Goode , Jones , Mansur
and Sulgrove. 8
Negative Messrs Delzell,Dunlap,Keeley and Reld 4





Page 591 582

Mr.Keeley offered the following
Resolved

That the Common Council premlt the property holders on
Noble Street between New York and Vermont Streets to take the
dirt off of the high part to fill a mud hole on the low part of
said Street.
Adopted by the following vote.
Ayes. Messrs Boaz, Beck, Delzell,Dunlap, Douglas e, Fuqua, Graydon,
Goode, Jones, Keeley,Mansur,Reid and Sulgrove.
Noes, None.

Mr.Delzell offered the following
Resolved,

That the Street Commissioners be directed to have the
gutter on the West side of New Jersey Street, between Market and
Washington Streets, cleaned out so that the water may pass off.
Adopted by the following vote.
Ayes, Messrs Boaz, Beck, Delzell,Dunlap, Douglas s,Fuqua, Oraydon,
Goode, Jones, Keeley,Mansur, Reed and Sulgrove.
Noes, None.

Mr. Reed offered the following
Rgsolved,

That the Civil Engineer be directed to advertize for bids
and put under contract to the lowest responsible bidder, the stone
wall on Pogues Run fro a Virginia Avenue to Alabama Street.
Adopted by the following vote
Ayes Messrs Boaz, Beck, Delzell,Dunlap, Douglass, Goode, Keeley,Mansur
and Re id. 9
Noes Messrs Fuqua, Graydon, and Sulgrove. 3

Page 592

Mr. Boaz offered the following
Resolved,

That the Street Commissioner be directed to make a wagon
track through the mud hole in Delaware Street between Merrill and
McCarty Streets sufficient for wagons to pass.
Adopted by the following vote.
Ayes Messrs Boaz, Beck,Delze 11, Dunlap, Douglass, Fuqua, Graydon, Goode,
Jones,Keeley,Mansur,Reid and Sulgrove.
Noes, None.

Mr. Beck offered the following
Resolved

That John McCollum be permitted to take the dirt off the
side walk on South Street in front of John Monteeths property for
Jthe use of the side walk on Delaware Street.

.

Adopted by the following vote.



-



Page 592 583

Ayes, Messrs Boaz, Beck, Del zell,Dunlap, Douglas s , Fuqua , G-raydon,
Goode, Jones, Keeley,Mansur,Reld and Sulgrove.
Noes, None.

Mr.Reld offered the following
Resolved

That the Civil Engineer be directed to set the stakes for
the grade of the side walk on South side of South Street between
Delaware and Alabama Streets.
Adopted by the following vote
Ayes , Mes srs Boaz , Beck , Delzell , Dunlap, Douglas s , Fuqua , G-rs.ydon , Goode

,

Jones, Keeley,Mansur,Reid and Sulgrove.
Noes, None.

Mr. Delzell offered the following
Resolved

That the Street Commissioner notify the Union Track Com-
pany to make a culvert under the Union Track at the crossing of
Market Street, so that the water may pass off.
Adopted by the following vote;
Ayes, Messrs Boaz, Beck, Delzell, Dunlap, Douglass, Fuqua, G-raydon, G-oode,
Jones, Keeley,Mansur,Reid and Sulgrove.
Noes, None.

Mr. Good offered the following
Resolved, That the Street Commissioner be instructed to repair the
grade and gravel the Alley North of Washington Street between Me-
ridian and Pennsylvania Streets immediately.

Page 593

Not adopted by the following vote
Ayes Messrs Boaz, Beck, Delzell, G-raydon and Goode 5
Noes Dunlap, Douglass, Fuqua, Keeley, ^ansur,Reid and

Sulgrove 7

Mr. Sulgrove stated that it was deemed inexpedient to borrow from
the School Fund the money to pay for the Hospital property, that
the amount for the hose would be as much as 6hould be taken from
that fund.

Mr. Dunlap thought one should be paid from the money borrowed of
the school fund, as well as the other, and moved that the Chairman
of the Committee on Finance be authorized to borrow a sufficient
amount for both payments from said Fund.
Prevailed.



'



Page 593 584

Mr. Re id moved
That a committee with the City Attorney be appointed

to examin the matter of opening Alabama Street through Out Lot
No 174.
Prevailed
And Messrs Delzell,Reid and Jones Committee.

Mr.Boaz moved
That all persons be permitted to sell at the South

Market House free.
Prevailed.

Mr. Jones moved
That the Council go into the election of a Watchman

for the Third Ward, in place of David Anderson resigned.
Prevailed
And Joseph Colley was elected by a unanamous vote.

Mr.G-raydon moved
That the City Engineer set the stakes for the en-

gine house of the Mazion Fire Companys on the City lot.
Prevailed.

On Motion the Council adjourned.
James McCready Mayor.

Attest: Alfred Stephens City Clerk.


